RESOLUTION No. 19-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 10 BETWEEN DAVID PLUMMER & ASSOCIATES AND THE CITY OF DORAL, TO INCREASE THE AVAILABLE FUNDS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO COVER THE COST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR SUB BASIN A-2 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS IN AN AMOUNT OF \$10,635.00 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$71,844.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE WORK ORDER AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, via Resolution 14-52, the 2013 Stormwater Master Plan and the 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was adopted by City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department (PWD) is presently engaged in completing the 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan proposed on the 2013 Stormwater Master Plan update which includes Sub-Basin A-2 as a portion of Year 4; and

WHEREAS, via Resolution 16-189, PWD secured David Plummer & Associates (David Plummer) for the provision of design and permitting services for stormwater improvements at Sub Basin A-2 which is located along NW 21 Street between NW 82 Avenue and NW 79 Avenue, and NW 79 Avenue between NW 21 Street and NW 14 Street; and

WHEREAS, initial design was submitted to the PWD, however, additional design modifications and revisions were requested to David Plummer with the intent to lower the possible construction cost; and

WHEREAS, a subsurface investigation task was also requested in order to ensure that existing utilities do not conflict with the proposed design and to minimize change order request during the construction process.; and

WHEREAS, to continue the progress of the Stormwater Design Improvements at Sub Basin A-2, David Plummer prepared a supplemental proposal on a time and material basis with a not to exceed amount of \$10,635.00; and

WHEREAS, City staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve the Amendment to Work Order No. 10 for David Plummer, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for professional services for the design of stormwater improvements for Sub Basin A-2. for a revised total not to exceed amount of \$71,844.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Amendment to Work Order No. 10 between the City of Doral and David Plummer & Associates for the professional services for the design of stormwater improvements for Sub Basin A-2, in an amount not to exceed \$10,635.00 for a revised total not to exceed amount of \$71,844.00, a copy which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

Res. No. 19-46 Page **3** of **4**

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute the work order amendment and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of February, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 1 BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AND DAVID PLUMMER & ASSOCIATES

This First Amendment to David Plummer & Associates Work Order No. 10 made and entered into this <u>14</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2016</u>, by and between the City of Doral, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and David Plummer & Associates ("Consultant") having its place of business at 1750 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, for the provision of Professional Services to proceed with the stormwater improvement design for Sub Basin A-2.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is presently engaged in completing the 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan proposed on the 2013 Stormwater Master Plan update which includes Sub-Basin A-2 as a portion of Year 4; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is presently contracted with David Plummer & Associates for the professional services for the stormwater improvement design for Sub Basin A-2; and an increase in hours to complete the design task is required to ensure the completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the original cost for the professional services for the design of stormwater improvements for Sub Basin A-2 approved by the Work Order was a not to exceed amount of \$61,2019.00; and

WHEREAS, due to design revisions and modifications requested by the City hours for the professional service associated with the design of stormwater improvements for Sub Basin A-2 increased; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the provision of professional services was increased to a not exceed amount of \$71,844.00, with the cost of the amended work to be a not to exceed amount of \$10,635.00; and

WHEREAS, David Plummer & Associates is a prequalified provider of professional engineering services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in December 2014.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- Section 2. Amendments. The following Sections of the Work Order are hereby amended to read as follows:

"SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE:

Title: City Attorney

...The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a time and material basis with a not to exceed amount of \$61,2019.00\$71,844.00."

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract dated February 9, 2015, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original.

WITNESSES:	CONSULTANT: David Plummer & Associates By:
Typed Name:	Name:
	Title:
ATTEST:	CITY OF DORAL
	Ву:
Connie Diaz, City Clerk	Albert P. Childress, Acting City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:	
By: Name: LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESO.	

David Plummer & Associates

ADDITIONAL WORK ORDER

Transportation • Civil • Structural • Environmental

To: Ms. Stephanie Co	elaya, CFM	
Stormwater Utili	ty Manager	
Client: City of Doral		Date of Additional Work
		Order: 01/10/19
Project Name: City of Doral - Basin A-2	DPA Job #: 16210.00	Date of Original Agreement:
Drainage Improvements - Design Phase Services 07/25/16		07/25/16
Client Telephone/E-mail: 305.593.6740 Ext. 6024	4 / Stephanie.Celaya@cit	yofdoral.com

Description of Additional Tasks

Task 7 – Supplemental Design Phase Services

Services to include the following:

- Redesign drainage system and french drain along NW 21 Street from NW 82 Avenue to NW 79
- Redesign drainage system and french drain along NW 79 Avenue from NW 14 Street to NW 21 Street.
- Perform new drainage calculations and revise Drainage Report.
- Revise Drainage Construction Plan Sheets, Tabulation of Drainage Structures, and Summary of Quantities.
- Update plans package.

Task 8 – Subsurface Investigation (Soft Digs)

Services to include the following:

- Perform field review
- Perform one (1) soft dig (Vvh) at each of the following locations: NW 79 Avenue and NW 14 Street, and NW 79 Avenue and NW 21 Street.

Additional Fees:	
Task 7: \$7,690.00	
Task 8: \$2,945.00	
Prepared By: Victor Lee, PE, PLS	
Approved By:	Date:
All Other Conditions Of The Original Agreement Remains The Same	Office: Coral Gables

cc: Proposal Book, Accounting 16210.00 - awo011019.docx

	BAS	CITY OF DORAL BASIN A-2 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGN PHASE SERVICES	CITY OF DORAL ORAINAGE IMPROVE TAL DESIGN PHASE S	MENTS			
TASK	PRINCIPAL	PROJ MGR	SR ENGR	PROJ ENGR	CADD TECH	HOURS	SUBTOTAL
7. Supplemental Design Phase Services	~	4	12	30	35	82	
Rate by Category	\$180	\$155	\$120	\$100	\$70		
Fee by Category	\$180	\$620	\$1,440	\$3,000	\$2,450		
			<u> </u>	DAVID PLUMMER & ASSOCIATES SUBTOTAL	& ASSOCIATES	SUBTOTAL	\$7,690
8. Subsurface Investigation (Soft Digs)			LONGI	LONGITUDE SURVEYORS - LUMP SUM SUBTOTAL	RS - LUMP SUN	SUBTOTAL	\$2,550
	PRINCIPAL	PROJ MGR	SR ENGR	PROJ ENGR CADD TECH	CADD TECH	HOURS	
	0	~	7	0	0	ო	
Rate by Category	\$180	\$155	\$120	\$100	\$70		
Fee by Category	\$0	\$155	\$240	0\$	\$0		
		DAVID P	LUMMER AN	DAVID PLUMMER AND ASSOCIATES - FIELD REVIEW SUBTOTAL	- FIELD REVIEW	SUBTOTAL	\$395
Reimbursable Expenses							0\$
						TOTAL	\$10,635